Terminal cap rate  8.5%  4.8%  6.4%  8.0%  4.3%  5.9%

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | DECEMBER 31, 2023

MORGUARD.COM 26

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at December 31, 2023 would
decrease by $449,315 and increase by $495,513, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at December 31, 2023, and 2022,
is set out in the table below:

As at December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential  ($315,323)  $351,896  ($326,294)  $366,825
Retail  (63,503)  67,930  (65,790)  70,573
Office  (70,489)  75,687  (83,423)  90,021

 ($449,315)  $495,513  ($475,507)  $527,419

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at December 31, 2023 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $55,416  $—  $—  $55,416
Buildings  334,302  (2,165)  (58,907)  273,230
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  74,268  (84)  (60,726)  13,458

 $463,986  ($2,249)  ($119,633)  $342,104
Hotel properties held for sale  (254,728)

 $87,376

Hotel properties held for sale are assets that the Company intends to sell rather than hold on a long-term basis and
meet the criteria established in IFRS 5 for separate classification. As at December 31, 2023, 14 hotel assets were
classified as held for sale.

On January 18, 2024, the Company sold the common shares of its subsidiary, Morguard Hotels Limited, and the
beneficial interest in 14 hotels for gross proceeds of $410,000 before working capital adjustments and closing costs.
At closing, the Company extinguished mortgages payable secured by three hotel properties in the amount of $48,750,

[…]

Actives, suspended and long-term disability  $1,249  $10,511  $11,760  $2,241  $16,060  $18,301
Vested deferred  2,398  1,774  4,172  3,021  2,968  5,989
Retirees  29,279  18,191  47,470  27,225  10,188  37,413
Total  $32,926  $30,476  $63,402  $32,487  $29,216  $61,703

The Morguard Plan and the MIL Plan have a sole investment in the Morguard Master Trust Fund (the “Master Trust”),
and the assets of the Morguard Plan and the MIL Plan are combined in the Master Trust. The fair value of the
investments in the Master Trust is as follows:

For the years ended December 31 2023 2022
Cash and cash equivalents  $3,754  $4,203
Fixed-income securities  29,760  28,600
Foreign equities  10,849  11,093
Canadian equities  75,710  74,939
Canadian pooled funds  20,521  19,588
Total investments  $140,594  $138,423

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | DECEMBER 31, 2023

MORGUARD.COM 44

The following is a quantitative sensitivity analysis of the impact on the accrued pension benefits obligation as a result
of the following changes in the significant pension assumptions:

Increase (Decrease) in
Pension Benefit Obligation

Year ended December 31, 2023 Morguard MIL Total
Discount rate

Discount rate -100 basis points  $2,486  $3,644  $6,130
Discount rate +100 basis points  (2,150)  (3,041)  (5,191)

Pension increase rate
Pension increase rate -50 basis points  —  (1,567)  (1,567)
Pension increase rate +50 basis points  —  1,702  1,702

Mortality
Mortality - life expectancy for member age 65 -1 year  (1,469)  (1,088)  (2,557)
Mortality - life expectancy for member age 65 +1 year  1,446  1,065  2,511

The following are the expected benefit payments to be made in the next 10 years from the defined benefit plan
obligations:

Year ended December 31, 2023 Morguard MIL Total
Year 1  $3,325  $1,755  $5,080
Year 2  3,213  1,789  5,002
Year 3  3,076  1,886  4,962
Year 4  2,941  1,907  4,848
Year 5  2,808  2,036  4,844
Next 5 years  11,981  10,614  22,595

NOTE 26
CONTINGENCIES
(a) Commitments
Future minimum annual rental payments for land leases, office premises and equipment operating leases that expire
at various dates ending in 2113 are payable over the next five years and thereafter as follows:

2024  $12,297
2025  11,980
2026  11,450
2027  11,352
2028  11,191
Thereafter  455,971

The Company is a lessee under six ground leases that expire at various dates, the latest of which is 2113. Annual
rental expenses for each of the ground leases are as follows:

Ground Lease #1 Annual Rental Expense
From July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2030  $8,760
From July 1, 2030 to June 30, 2050 Fair market value of land at June 2030 multiplied by 6%
From July 1, 2050 to June 30, 2060 Fair market value of land at June 2050 multiplied by 6%

Ground Lease #2 Annual Rental Expense
From March 1, 2021 to February 28, 2031  $1,105
From March 1, 2031 to February 28, 2041 Fair market value of land at February 2031 multiplied by 8.5%
From March 1, 2041 to February 28, 2051 Fair market value of land at February 2041 multiplied by 8.5%
From March 1, 2051 to February 28, 2061 Fair market value of land at February 2051 multiplied by 8.5%
From March 1, 2061 to February 28, 2065 Fair market value of land at February 2061 multiplied by 8.5%

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | DECEMBER 31, 2023

MORGUARD.COM 45

Ground Lease #3 Annual Rental Expense
From October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2024 US$342
From October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2029 396